
~~ RESOLUTION No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION FOR THE 2023 
NEVADA COUNTY ANNUAL STRIPING PROJECT — COUNTY 
PROJECT NO. 426641 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into Contract No. 426641 with Traffic Limited. 
on August 8, 2023, by Resolution 23-412 for a contract totaling $135,020.46 plus a 10% 
contingency of $13,502.05 for the contract work items, for a maximum total not to exceed amount 
of $148,522.51; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract was for the striping of County maintained roads and was 
constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications; and 

WHEREAS, the improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada County 
Department of Public Works on September 20, 2023, with contract costs totaling $145,003.40. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors: 

1. Accepts the work as being completed. 

2. Directs the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to release the Bond for Labor and Materials 
on December 12, 2023, and the Bond of Faithful Performance on November 7, 2024. 

3. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record this notice in 
accordance with Civil Code section 9208. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 7th day of November, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

c~ Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
G .. 

By:~ A ~~ ~ p ,~ W~ ~~ , 
dward C. cofield hair 



D
o
u
b
l
e
 

P
a
s
s
 

D
a
s
h
e
d
 

Y
e

llo
w

 
/N

o
-p

a
ss

 
C

e
n

te
rl

in
e

 
E

d
g

e
lin

e
 

w
it
h

 
w

it
h

 
w

it
h

 
a

r 
D

a
sh

e
d

 C
h

a
n

n
e

liz
in

g
 

B
la

ck
 

B
la

ck
 

B
la

ck
 

E
d

g
e

lin
e

 

2
0

2
3

 N
e

va
d

a
 C

o
u

n
ty

 A
n

n
u

a
l S

tr
ip

in
g

 P
ro

je
ct

 
4

 in
 

4
 in

 
4

 in
 

4
 in

 
8

 in
 

D
E

T
A

IL
 

2
1

 o
r 

22
 

1
8

 o
r 

1
9

 
1

 o
r 

5
 

2
7

8
 o

r 
27

C
 

3
8

A
 

R
O

A
D

 N
A

M
E

 
S

T
A

R
T

 
E

N
D

 

P
 

A
lli

so
n

 R
a

n
ch

 R
d 

G
V

 C
ity

 -
 E

nd
 S

tr
ip

e
 

8
,0

0
4

 
0

 
0

 
0

 

P
 

B
ac

k 
B

o
n

e
 R

d 
C

ru
zo

n
 G

ra
d

e
 R

d 
- 

D
e

rb
e

c 
R

d 
4

,9
1

9
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

P
 

B
ro

o
ks

 R
d

 
R

a
tt

le
sn

a
ke

 R
d 

- 
P

in
e

 C
o

n
e

 C
ir

 (
S

) 
3

,0
8

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

P
 

C
h

a
rl

e
s 

D
r 

L
o

m
a

 R
ic

a 
D

r 
- 

E
n

d
 

3
,5

1
1

 
0

 
0

 
7

,4
4

0
 

0
 

P
 

C
h

e
ro

ke
e

 S
t 

O
a

k 
T

re
e

 R
d 

- 
E

n
d

 S
tr

ip
e

 
3

5
7

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 

P
 

C
ru

zo
n

 G
ra

d
e

 R
d 

T
yl

e
r 

F
o

o
te

 R
d 

- 
B

ac
k 

B
o

n
e

 R
d 

1
7

,9
6

4
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

P
 

E 
E

m
p

ir
e

 S
t 

G
V

 C
ity

 -
 H

w
y 

1
7

4
 

4
,3

1
4

 
0

 
0

 
8

,6
2

4
 

0
 

P
 

E
m

p
re

ss
 R

d 
N

e
w

to
w

n
 R

d 
- 

B
itn

e
y 

S
p

ri
n

g
s 

R
d 

2
,9

8
8

 
0

 
0

 
5

,9
7

6
 

0
 

P
 

La
 B

a
rr

 M
e

a
d

o
w

s 
R

d 
G

V
 C

ity
 -

 D
o

g
 B

a
r 

R
d 

5
,7

3
0

 
1

,0
0

0
 

0
 

1
8

,0
8

8
 

1
2

0
 

P
 

La
ke

 V
e

ra
 P

u
rd

o
n

 R
d 

N
 B

lo
o

m
fi
e

ld
 R

d 
- 

N
e

w
 R

o
m

e
 R

d 
7

,8
3

4
 

0 
0

 
1

5
,6

6
8

 
0 

P 
O

ak
 T

re
e

 R
d 

T
yl

e
r 

F
o

o
te

 C
ro

ss
in

g
 R

d 
- 

H
w

y 
4

9
 

1
3

,0
S

3
 

2
9

1
 

1
,5

7
6

 
2

8
,6

2
4

 
0 

P 
P

o
la

ri
s 

D
r 

M
cC

o
u

rt
n

e
y 

R
d 

- 
E

n
d

 S
tr

ip
e

 
1

,6
7

3
 

0
 

0
 

3
,4

9
7

 
0

 

P
 

P
o

w
e

rl
in

e
 R

d 
H

w
y 

1
7

4
 -

 L
o

w
e

r 
C

o
lfa

x 
R

d 
2,

0S
6 

0 
0

 
0

 
0 

P
 

P
u

rd
o

n
 R

d 
T

yl
e

r 
F

o
o

te
 C

ro
ss

in
g

 R
d 

- 
E

n
d

 S
tr

ip
e

 
50

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 

P
 

Q
u

a
ke

r 
H

ill
 C

ro
ss

 R
d 

R
e

d
 D

o
g

 R
d 

- 
B

a
n

n
e

r 
Q

u
a

ke
r 

H
ill

 R
d 

1
0

,7
5

5
 

0 
0

 
2

1
,5

0
5

 
0

 

P
 

R
a

tt
le

sn
a

ke
 R

d 
H

w
y 

1
7

4
 -

 D
o

g
 B

a
r 

R
d 

2
0

,4
9

0
 

1
,1

0
0

 
1

,2
2

0
 

3
1

,4
6

0
 

0 

P
 

R
oc

k 
C

re
e

k 
R

d 
a

n
d

 s
h

o
rt

 
La

ke
 V

e
ra

 P
u

rd
o

n
 R

d 
- 

R
e

R
o

r 
R

d 
5

,8
7

7
 

0 
0

 
1

1
,7

5
4

 
0 

P
 

S
u

n
sh

in
e

 V
a

lle
y 

R
d 

A
t 

L
o

w
e

r 
C

o
lfa

x 
R

d 
7

0
 

0
 

0
 

1
4

0
 

0 

P
 

V
ia

 V
is

ta
 /
 E

ch
o

 R
id

g
e

 D
r 

R
id

g
e

 R
d 

- 
S

h
a

n
n

o
n

 W
a

y 
1

,9
2

5
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0 

P
 

V
in

ta
g

e
 D

r 
L

im
e

 K
iln

 R
d 

- 
E

n
d

 S
tr

ip
e

 
35

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0 

P
 

W
a

sh
in

g
to

n
 R

d 
H

w
y 

2
0

 -
 M

a
y
b

e
rt

 R
d 

(e
n

d
 s

tr
ip

e
) 

3
1

,7
8

3
 

0 
0 

6
3

,5
6

6
 

0 

P
 

W
e

t 
H

ill
 R

d 
N

 B
lo

o
m

fi
e

ld
 R

d 
- 

C
e

m
e

n
t H

ill
 R

d 
3

,1
4

6
 

0
 

0
 

6
,2

9
2

 
0 

P
 

W
h

e
e

le
r 

A
cr

e
s 

R
d 

D
o

g
 B

a
r 

R
d 

- 
D

o
g

 B
a

r 
R

d 
2

,8
2

5
 

0 
0

 
5

,6
5

0
 

0 

P
 

W
h

e
e

le
r 

C
ro

ss
 R

d 
D

o
g

 B
a

r 
R

d 
- 

R
a

tt
le

sn
a

ke
 R

d 
1

,6
9

4
 

0 
0

 
0

 
0 

P
 

W
o

lf
 R

d 
D

u
g

g
a

n
s 

R
d 

- 
L

im
e

 K
iln

 R
d

 
1

8
,2

7
0

 
0 

0 
3

6
,5

4
0

 
0 

P
 

Y
o

u
 B

e
t 
R

d
 

H
w

y 
1

7
4

 -
 R

e
d

 D
o

g
 R

d 
2

3
,2

2
4

 
0

 
0 

4
6

,4
4

8
 

0 

P
 

Y
o

u
 B

e
t 
R

d
 

R
e

d
 D

o
g

 R
d 

- 
E

n
d

 S
tr

ip
e

 
1

5
,7

5
5

 
0 

0 
0

 
0

 

T
O
T
A
L
 L
F
 

2
1
4
,
4
4
2
 

2
,
3
9
1
 

3
,
0
9
6
 

3
1
1
,
2
7
2
 

1
2
0
 

D
o

n
n

e
r 

P
as

s 
R

d 
I-

8
0

 -
 P

la
ce

r 
C

o 
1

7
,2

5
9

 
0

 
0 

3
4

,9
2

5
 

0
 

P
 

E
ag

le
 L

ak
es

 R
d 

I-
8

0
 -

 E
n

d
 S

tr
ip

e
 

8
,3

7
2

 
0

 
0 

0 
0

 

P
 

H
ir

sc
h

d
a

le
 R

d 
G

le
n

sh
ir

e
 D

r 
- 

E
n

d
 S

tr
ip

e
 

4
,6

0
2

 
0

 
0 

9
,2

0
4

 
0

 

P
 

H
o

b
a

rt
 M

ill
s
 R

d 
(i

n
cl

u
d

e
s 

H
w

y 
8

9
 -

 D
o

g
 V

a
lle

y 
R

d 
2

2
,1

7
2

 
0

 
0 

0
 

0
 

P
 

S
od

a 
S

p
ri

n
g

s 
R

d 
D

o
n

n
e

r 
P

as
s 

R
d

 -
 P

la
ce

r 
C

o
u

n
ty

 
2

,8
5

0
 

0
 

0 
0 

0
 

P
 

S
ta

m
p

e
d

e
 M

e
a

d
o

w
s 

R
d 

T
ru

ck
e

e
 -

 S
ie

rr
a

 C
o

u
n

ty
 

2
0

,9
0

0
 

4
,7

8
0

 
1

,4
6

0
 

5
2

,5
0

0
 

0
 

P
 

T
ru

ck
e

e
 A

ir
p

o
rt

 R
d

 
N

e
va

d
a

 C
o

u
n

ty
 -

 E
n

d
 S

tr
ip

e
 

8
6

2
 

0
 

0 
0 

0
 

T
O

T
A

L 
L

f 
7

7
,0

1
7

 
4

,7
5

0
 

1
,4

6
0

 
9

6
,6

2
9

 
0

 

E
X

H
IB

IT
A

 



RECORDING REQUESTED BYE 

RET~U~N TO: 

Board of Supervisors 
County of Nevada 
950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 200 
Nevada City CA 95959-8617 

DOCUMENT TITLE 

Nevada County Recorder 

Natalie Adona 

Document#: 20230016260 
Thursday November 16 2023, at 02:45:21 PM 

Paid: 50.00 KP 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-548 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION 

FOR THE 2023 NEVADA COUNTY ANNUAL STRIPING PROJECT 426641 (RES. 23-

412) WITH CONTRACT COSTS TOTALING $145,003.40, AND DIRECTING THE 

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO RECORD THIS NOTICE IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208. 

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION 

(Govt. Code 27361.6) 

Additional Recording Fee Applies 



~~~~ 

RESOLUTION No. ,.- ~ ~ ~ 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION FOR THE 2023 

NEVADA COUNTY ANNUAL STRIPING PROJECT — COUNTY 

PROJECT NO. 426641 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into Contract No. 426641 with Traffic Limited. 

on August 8, 2023, by Resolution 23-412 for a contract totaling $135,020.46 plus a 10% 

contingency of $13,502.05 for the contract work items, for a maximum total not to exceed amount 

of $148,522.51; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract was for the striping of County maintained roads and was 

constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications; and 

WHEREAS, the improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada County 

Department of Public Works on September 20, 2023, with contract costs totaling $145,003.40. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors: 

1. Accepts the work as being completed. 

2. Directs the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to release the Bond for Labor and Materials 

on December 12, 2023, and the Bond of Faithful Performance on November 7, 2024. 

Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record this notice in 

accordance with Civil Code section 9208. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 7th day o1~November, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 
Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. ~e foregoing instrument is a correct 

Absent: None. co y of the original on file in this office. 
~solu_ X23 -~5~~ 

Abstain: None. ATTEST: ~ ~t-G~'Yi G►'' ~~ , '?~L'.~ 

ATTEST: Julie Patterson hunter, Clerk of the Board 
County o~a~i a 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

dward C. , cofield hair 


